92708 repis @k

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALILIFORNIA

In the matter of the application )
of DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION, ) Application No. 59867
a California corporation, for ) (Filed August 8, 1920)
authorization to increase its )
rates for water service. g

Ravmond L. Curran, Attorney at Law,
£or applicant.

william C. Briceca, Attorney at Law,
and Thomas T. Hamamoto, for the
Commission staff.

QREINIQ

Applicant, Dominguez Water Corporation, seeks authority o
increase its rates for water service. The rate increases proposed
by applicant are in steps designed to increase annual revenues in
test vear 1981 by $383,000, or 5.74 percent, over the revenues pro-
duced by rates in effect at the time this application was filed; in
test vear 1982 by $§333,000, or 4.72 percent, over revchuesvf:om rates
proposed for 198l; and in test year 1983 by $317,000, or 4.20 percent,
over revenues from rates proposed for 1982.

Applicant provides public utility water service %o
approximately 28,500 general metered customers in parts of Long
Beach, Los Angeles, Carson, Compton, Torrance, and to unincorporated
areas in Los Angeles County. Included are 15 major industrial
customers which in 1979 accounted for 27 percent of applicant's
total deliveries. Over the past 10 years approximately 60 percent

£ the water supplied by applicant to its customers has been
Metropolitan Water District water purchased from the West Basin
Municipal Water District and 40 percent groundwater from applicant's
wells.




A.59867 ALJ/EA

An informal public meeting, jointly sponsored by applicant
and the staff, was held in the evening on October 2, 1980 in <he
Carson City Hall to discuss this application. Each customer was
notified of the meeting by bill inmsert. Four customers attended
che meeting.

After due notice, public hearing on this application was
held beforc Administrative Law Judge Main in Los Angeles on
Decembexr 11, 1980. None ¢f applicant's customers attended the
hearing. Applicant presented testimony and exhibits through its
president, its vice president of operations and director of con-
servation, and its vice president of finance. The staff studies
were presented by a project manager, a financial analyst, and
three utilities engineers. The matter was submitted on Jaauary 6,
1981 upon receipt of late-filed Exhibits 18 and 19.

Present and Pronosed Rates

Applicant provides water service under the follewing
schedules:

Schedule No. 1 - General Metered Service
Schedule No. 3M = Metered Irrigation Service
Schedule No. 4 - Private Fire Protection Service
Schedule No. 9CF = Construction Flat Rate Service

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general metered sexvice
and irrigation service, with the same increases being proposed for
che comparable service charges on each of these schedules. The
proposed inerease in quantity rates on each of the two schedules
is also virtually the same.

A tabula; comparison of present, proposed, and adepted

rates for general metered service is included in Appendix B to this
decision.




A.59867 ALJ/EA

Nead For Rate Relief

In its application applicant indicatcd the need for rate
relief was caused by continuing increases in operating expenses and
by increases in cost of nmeney and in rate of return requirements.
Rate of Return

Applicant accepted the staff rate of return recommendation,
which is as follows:

: tCapitalrzation: tWeighted:
: Commonent : Ratios . Cost :t Cost =
Average Year 1981

Long-term Debt 52.00% 9.03% 4.70%
Preferred Stock 5.00 5.00 25
Common Equity 43.00 13.50 5.81
Total 100.00% 10.76%
Average Year 1982
. Long-term Debt¥ 52.00% 9.47% 4.92%
Preferred Stock 5.00 5.00 .25
Common Equity 43.00 13.50 5.81
Toral 100.00% . 10.98%
Average Year 1983
Long~term Debtw 52.00% 9.55% 4.97%
Preferred Stock 5.00 5.00 .25
Common Eguity 43.00 13.50 5.81
Total 100.00% ' 11.03%

*Includcs_short-term debz.

Nevertheless, applicant is concerned that the rate of
return recommendations made by the staff £all short, especially in

the present financial environment, of making water utilities under
o ot 2t e e . . . 1
the Commission's jurisdiction competitive with alternative znvestments.-/

1/ Applicant's request for rate relief, as set forth in the applica~
tion, was structured to vield a return on common equity of 15.50
percent.

-3-




A.59867 ALJ/EA/jn *

In this vein applicant suggests the Commission pay particular heed in
its future deliberations on fair rate of return for water usilities
for the following reasons:

(1) Water utilities cannot raise ecquity capital at
reasonable rates because the book value of their

common shares substantially exceeds the market
value.

The evaluation of the stock of utilities by the
securitics markets depends on interest rates at
any time.

Presently, the ratio of carnings per share to
narket price for a cross=-section 0f representa-
tive water utilities ranges from 14.8 to 22.0
percent, depending on the carnings history of
the company and its dividend.

Alternative investments: minimum risk 30-month
savings.certificates yielding 12 percent; treasury
bonds of varying maturities yielding between 132.5
percent and 18 perecent.

Dilution of equity holder's interest not only
adversely affects the stockholder but the rate~
payer as well, assuming investor expectations
of earnings do not decrease. .

We £ind it reasonable in-this proceeding to depart from
the staff's rate of return recommendation, and to authorize a
return on common equity higher than that recommended by the staff.
This is done in recognition of a need to improve the relative ability
of water utilities to attract financing on reasonable terms and 2
need to curtail the widening gap in returns on common equity between
energy and telephone utilities and the water utilities. We found
similar needs in our recent decision on Southwest Suburban Water
(D.92666 dated February &4, 1981 in A.59745).




A.59867 ALJ/EA

Those needs still exist. After careful consideration we
have made the judgment that the fair return on common ecquity for
applicant is 14 percent. We accept the staff estimates of capital
ratios and cost factors for debt and preferred stock. Accordingly,
the adopted rates of return £or the test years beconme:

: :Capitalization: :Weighted:
: Conponent : Ratios :  Cost : Cost ¢

Average Year 1981
Long~tesm Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

Average Year 1982

Long=term Debt*

Preferred Stock
Common Egquity

Total

Average Year 1983
Long=term Debt¥
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

*»Includes short-term debt.

Adviece Letter No.

52.00%
5.00

43.00

100.00%

52.00%
5.00

43.00

100.00%

52.00%
5.00

43.00

100.00%

9.03%
5.00
14.00

9.47%
5.00
14.00

9.55%
5.00
14.00

4.70%
-25
6.02

10.97%

4.92%
.25
6.02

11.19%

4.97%
=25
6.02

11.24%

We take official notice of Advice Letter No. 107, £iled

January 20, 1981, by which applicant regquests authority under

General Order No. 96-A o increase water rates to offset an addi-
tional $49,400 of annual electrical energy, as the result of a

rate change, effective Januvary 1, 1981, by Southern California

Edison Company. The Revenue Reguirements Division staff has reviewed
the work papers submitted with the advice letter and finds
applicant's regquest to offset the additional purchased power COsts




A.59867 ALJ/EA/in

on a dollar-for-dollar basis to be reasonable. The adopted results
of operations reflect this increase in cost. In the design of

rates this cost increase will be applied only to the quantity
charges.
Results of Omerations

To evaluate the need for rate relief, witnesses for applicant
and the Commission s$taff have analyzed and estimated for test vears
1981 and 1982 applicant's operating revenues, operating expenses, and

ate base. The staff's report of operating results (Exhibit 12) was
Dased, in part, on later information than that availadble in spring
1980 when applicant prepared i<s report (Exhibit 1). In <their
espective reports operating revenues and offscttadble expenses

(i.e., purchased water, purchased power, replenishment faxes, and

s
similar items) were cast at rates in effect as of Januvary 1, 1980.

In Zxhibis 19 applicant and the staff recast their respective
estinates of operating results $o reflect rates in effect as of
December 1, 1980. In addition to the updating of revenue and expense
lovels, applicant's estimates were further adjusted in that exhibis
to show the results of its acceptance ¢f the staff estimates of
operating revenues, mMOst Operating expensces, and most elements of
Tate bhase. In Table 1, which follows, the zesulss for test vears

1981 and 1982, as shown in Exhibitc 19, and the operating resulus we
adopt, including the purchased power cost increase specified in
Advice Letter No. 107, are set forth.




A.59867 ALJ/EA/!n

. Table L

DOMINGUEZ WATER COnbusal LON

Egtimated Results of Overations
Test Year 1981
(Page 1 of 2)

: Present Rates H

: tApplicant's: : Advice : :

: Staff : Revised : : Letter : Adopted :

: Estimate : Bstimate :Difference: No. 107:Estimates:

(1) (2) (3)m(2)=(1) (&) {5)
(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues” $ 7,268.9 $ 7,248.9 § $ $ 7,254.2
06 Expenses

Purchased Water 2,267.1 2,267.1 : 2,267.1
Purchased Power 613.5 613.5 49.4 662.9
Repleni shment Tax 228.4 238.4 2334
Purchased Chemicals 79.5 87.5 83.5
Payroll 459.8 459.8 459.8
Other 350.6 350.6 350.6
Total O&M %,008.9  &,016.9 %,062.3

AL Expenses
Payroll 336.1 336.1 336.1
Znp. Pensions & Benefits 207.3 213.0 207.3
Qutside Scrvices 35.0 50.0 45.0
Other 231.3 238.5 238.5
Adm. Exp. Transferred (32.0) (32.0) (32.0)
Total ASC 7777 805.6 794.9

Allocation to Subsidiaries (40.5) (%0.5) (40.5)
Depreciation Zxpense 559.5 559.5 559.5
Taxes Other Than Income 227.5 227.5 - 227.3
Total Oper. Exp. Zxcl.
Income Taxes 5,533.1 5,569.0 5,603.7

State Inceme Tax (CCFT) 103.9 104.9 ' 102.1
Tederal Income Tax 284.0 291.6 275.9
Total Operating Expenses 5,921.0 5,965.5 2,9¢La/

Net Revenue 1,327.9 1,283.4 1,272.5
Rate Base 12,578.7 12,70L.7 12,701.7
Rate of Retumn 10.56% 10.10% 10.02%

Authorized Rates
Operating Revenues 7,503.1
Operating Expenses:
Oper. Exp. Excl. Income
Taxes
Income Taxes
Total Operating Exp. 6,109.7

Net Operating Revenues 1,393.4
Rate Base 12,701.7
Rate of Return 10.97%
*Column (5) imcludes $5,300 of public fire hzdrant revenue (Advice Letter

No. 106 filed October 31, 1980 ..nadver!écni v %mittcd Srom Exhibit 19.
rigure)




A.59867 ALJ/EA/in
Table 1

DOMINCUEZ WALER CORPORATION

Zetimated Results of Operations
Test Year 1982
(Page 2 of 2)

Present Raqgs

Applicant's: : Advice
Staff : Revised : Letter

: Zstimate : Zstimate :Differcnce: No. 107:

Adopted
Estimates

%9 (2) Gom(2)=1) &)
(Dollars i{n Thousands)

(5)

Operating Revenues* § 7,264.6 § 7,266.4 S $ $ 7,269.7

Q&M Ezgcnses
Purchased Water 2,254.9 2,256.9
Purchased Power 613.5 6l3.5 49.4
Replenishment Tax 238.4 238.4
Purchased Chemicals 79.5 96.2
Payroll 503.5 503.5
Other 372.2 383.6

Total 06 %,062.0  4,050.1

ASG Txpenses
Payroll 368.1 368.1
Emp. Pensions & Benefits 216.8 228.0
Outside Services 40.0 55.0

Other 250.9 258.9
Adm. Exp. Transferred (34.0) (34.0)

2,254.9
662.9
238.4

87.6
503.5
375.1

"4, 122.4

368.1
216.8
50.0
258.9
(34.0)

Total ASG 84l.E B876.0

Allacation to Subsidiaries (44.3) (44.3)
Depreclation Expense 600.0 600.0
Taxes Other Than Income 242.9 242.9

859.8

(4s.2)
600.0
242.9

Total Oper. Exp. Excl.
Income Taxes 5,702.4 5,764.7

State Imcome Tax (CCFT) 84.7 83.0
Federal Income Tax 189.5 185.2

5,780.8

82.0
177.2

Total Operating Zxpenses 5,976.0 6,032.9

Net Revenue 1,287.8 1,231.5
Rate Base 13,033.4 13,156.4
Rate of Return 9.88% 9.36%

Authorized Rates
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:
Oper. Exp. Excl. Income
Taxes
Income Taxes
Total Operating Exp.

Net Cperating Revenues

Rate Base

Rate of Return

*Column (5) includes 55,300 of public £irc hydrant revenue (Advice Letter

No. 106 filed October 21, 1980) inadvertently omitted from Exhibit 19.
Regp?;gurc

5,040.0

1,229.7
13,156.4
9.35%

7,768.9

5,783.2
513.5
©,296.7

1,472.2
13,156.4
11.19%




A.59867 ALJ/ZA

Iin Table 1 the differences remaining betweén the cstimates
of applicant and the staff, after applicant's accepting most ofF
the staff's estimates, are in purchased chemicals, employee pensions
and benefits, outside services, other ALG expenses (miscellarneous
accounts), and rate base (advances for construction) for test year
1981. In addition to the foregoing items, the differences £or test
vear 1982 cxtend to other O&M expenses (road repairs, meter repairs,
and postage). We will now address these differences.

A. O&M Expenses
Purchased Chemicals
Applicant estimated the chemical costs for 1980 at $30,000
and escalated that amount by 10 percent per year for the years 1981
and 1982. The staff estimate of 579,500 for each of the years 1921

and 1982 is based on average chenical consumptioh and October 1980
chemical prices.

Late-f£iled Exhidit 17 supports applicant's contention that
the price of the chemicals it uses has undergone increases since 1977.
The pattern of those increases supports an annudl escalation fagtor
of at least 5 percent as a reasonable and indicated increment appli-
cable <o the staff estimates. Accordingly, our adepted chemical
costs are $83,500 for 1981 and $87,600 for 1982.
Road Rewvairss

This expense is subject o wide fluctuations from year to
vear. The staff used an average of the last three recorded years
(1977~1979) anéd an escalation factor of 10 percent per year to develop
its estimate ¢f S$31,900 for test year 1282. Applicant contends that
its estimate of $36,000 would be more representative of the level of
construction in that test year. It failed, however, t¢ back up the
contention with pertinent specifics. The staff's methodology, by
recognizing both the variability in road repair work and an inflation




A.59867 ALJ/EA

factor, appears to provide a reasonable approach to estimating this
expensc. The staff estimate is included in our adopted operating
results for test year 1982.

Meter Revairs

The staff adopted applicant's estimate for 1981 but not
for 1982. The staff rejected a 10 percent inflatioen factor which
applicant applied ¢o the 1981 expense level of 543,600.

Fundamentally, meter repair expense depends on the number
anc types of meters tested per vear, not on the upward press of
inflation. Because applicant did not carry its burden of proof
on the nunber of meters to be tested, we deem it prudent to adopt
the staff estimate of $43,600 for 1982.

Postace

For 1982 applicant's revised estimate of postage is
$41,000 which exceeds the staff estimate by $2,900. The stafs
based its estimate, in pertinent part, on 20 percent of the bills

applicant renders to customers becoming delinguent in contrast to
a 30 percent plus L0 percent basis (i.e., the initial delincuency
rate is about 30 percent but 10 days after the initial delinquency
billing 10 percent of the dills remain delinquent and generate a
second delingquency billing) used by applicant. The record is silent
as to the staff's reason for disallowing the postage regquired for
the second delinguency billing. It is also silent, however, zs to
why applicant did not challenge the staff estimate f£or test year
1981 which was similarly formulated.

The practice of sending out second delinguency billings
appears to £ill a need. We adopt applicant's estimate of postage
expense for test year 1982.




A.59867 ALJS/EA

B. A&G Expenses

Emnlovee Pensions and Benefits

Applicant's cstimates are $213,000 for 1981 and $228,000
for 1982, which exceed the staff estimates by $5,700 and $11,200
for 1981 and 1982, respectively. Applicant, by a linear regression
analysis of the total expense by years, developed a best=£fit treand
line, presumably spanning £ive years throuch 1979. The staff
estimates were developed by determining (a) the cost per employee
in 1979, (») the average increase per vear per employee from 1977
Lo 1979 for use as an escalation factor, (¢) the number of emplovees
in the test year, and (d) an adjustment for additional benefits after
1979.

From the limited information in the record, we are inclined
to ascribe the higher cost estimates derived from the linear regres~
sion analvsis to the recorded costs in yvears prior to 1977 tilting
up the trend line. Applicant has failed, however, to show that
permitting the earlier vears to have influence to this extent is
reasonable. We adopt the staff estimates.

Queside Serviges

The staff accepted applicant's original estimates of
$35,000 for 1981 and $40,000 for 1982. 1In early November 1980
applicant, according +to Exhibits 15 and 16, found that its esti-
nates for outside services were $15,000 to $20,000 too low per
year and 50 informed the staff.

Applicant revised its estimates <o 550,000 for 1981 and
$55,000 for 1982. 1In 1979 outside scrvices comprising audit, legal,
and other amounted to $52,081. Through October 1980 applicant
had incurred $35,100 in audit fees. Legal fees are not billed
until Decenmber of each vear.




A.59867 ALJ/EA

For our adopted operating results we have increased
applicant's original estimates, by $10,000 each, to $45,000 for 1981
and $50,000 for 1982.

Miscellaneous ALG Accounts

Applicant made accounting changes of a subaccount
classification nature for items in miscellanecous A&G accounts and
in the materials and supplies account. The changes were made,
according %o applicant, to accomplish better reporting and control.
The staff witness was not aware of these changes upon making his
estimates. Applicant's estimate of $30,700 for 1981 and $33,300
for 1982 are adopted.

C. Rate Base
Rate Base

Applicant and the staff jointly determined, as set forth
in late-£filed Exhibit 18, that rate base should be increased by

$123,000 in each test year because of a reduction in advances for
conseruction in that amount.

D. Inceme Taxes
In addition %o the above-addressed renmaining differing
estimates of applicant and the staff, it should be pointed out that
income taxes were computed, in part, by deducting the debt con=-
ponents used in developing the adopted fair rate of return for
applicant. The income tax computations are included in Appendix B
attached to this decision.




A.59867 ALJ/EA/jn

Authorized Revenue Increases

By comparing the entries for operating revenues in Table 1
hereinabove, i% can be seen that (1) the rates to be authorized for
test vear 1981 vield additional gross revenues of $248,900 which
represent a 3.432 percent increase over reventes at present rates
and (2) the rates %o be authorized for test year 1982 yield addi-
tional gross revenues of $499,200 which represent a 6.87 pexcent
increase over revenues at present rates. In additien, & third set

£ rates will be authorized to allow for attrition in rate of
return after test vear 1982. This is in Xeeping with our intention
that the districts of Class A water utilities will not file a general
rate increase application more often than once in three vears.

The attrition to be allowed for after 1982 has an operational
component and a financial component. Its operational c¢omponent is
0.67 percent as indicated by the 1981 rate of return of 10.02 percent
declining to 9.35 percent for 1982 at present rates as shown iz
Table 1. Its financial component is the adopted estimate of finan-
cial attrition in rate of return between yecars 1982 and 1982 of
0.05 percent (i.e., the difference between the rates of return of
11.24 percent and 11.19 percent for years 1983 and 1982, respectively.)

To 0ffset the 0.72 percent c¢combined financial-operational
atserition rate, we may authorize a step increase Zor 1983 of up tO
$195,000. Applicant will be required to file an advice letter with
supporting work papers on or after November 15, 1982 to justiZly
such an increase. Fixing rates in this way results in a better
matching of the consumers' interests than setting a high initial
rate which would vield the adopted rate of return for a three-
vear average. The reguired supplemental £ilings will permit review
of achieved rates of return before the f£inal step increcase is granted.




A.59867 ALJ/jn

Rate Desigm

Applicant proposes to retain the existing three-block
quantity rate structure for general metered service. The blocks
are: first 300 cubic feet; next 499,700 cubic feet; and over
500,000 cubic feet.

In concurring with this proposed retention, the staff
commented:

"For residential customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meters, the rate blocks proposed by the utility
are consistent with the model two=-block structure
because usage in the second quantity block is
well beyond the range of the meter capacity.

"Staff recognizes that the utility has approximately
15 major industrial customers which accounted for
27 percent of all water consumption in 1979.

"With respect to the lifeline principle established
by the Commission concerning rates for water utilities,
the compounded-sequential effects of the percentage
increases in total revenue to date exceeds 25 percent
over that which existed on January 1, 1976."

In addition, the staff made the following recommendations:

""The percentage increases in the additiomal revenue
required should be applied equally to service charge
and commodity charge components.

"A ome-time increase in rates for the Construction
flat Rate Service (Schedule No. 9CF) should be made
by the percentage increase authorized - the average
amount for the 3-year cycle.

'"Service charge rates in Schedule No. 3M [Metered
Irrigation Service] should be equivalent to that
determined in Schedule No. 1 and the commodity charge
inereased by the percentage increase authorized."

Applicant did not take exception to these staff recommen-
dations. The recommendations, which appear to be consisteat with our

present policy in designing water rates, will be followed in develop-
. ing the adopted rates.

-14-




A_59867 ALS/EA

Conservation and Pump Efficiencices

Applicant has conducted a continuing consexrvation campaign
since 1973, The conservation efforts made over the years appear,
from Sxhibit 9, to have met with some success. In that exhibit 2
graphical comparison of water sales, temperatures, and rainfall
indicates that residential customers have been reducing their usage
since 1970.

A sumpary of continuing conservation activities was
presented in the testimony of applicant's vice president of
operations who also serves as director of conscervation.

Applicant is participating in a current project which will
make available refinery waste water £or use in an oil well water
£lood program. This project would normally use about 600 gallons
per minute of potable water from applicant's distribution systen
in Torrance. Applicant's iavolvement in the project is expected

o conserve this guantity of potable water, by wheeling over a
pipeline %0 be built 2 like quantity of nonpotable water suitable
for a water £lood program for 2 period of approximately 30 years.
Over that period this project should conserve about 32,000 acre~feet
of potable water.

Based on the 1979 pump efficiency rating data, the staff
has determined that the weighted efficiency of applicant's punps
should be rated as "good", being 65.)1 percent for wells and 66.5
percent for wells and boosters combined. Only one well pump was
rated in the low-efficiency category. That was the pump at Vell
No. 31, and applicant had planned to have it worked on and up-
graded in the latter part of 1980.

Service

A review of the Commission's customer complaint records

for 1978 and 1979 indicates that 27 informal complaints were filed

against applicant and that all of the complaints were satisfactorily
resolved.




A.59867 ALJS/2ZA/in

Tabulated below fronm applicant's records are customar
complaints for 1979 and 1980. Applicant's investicative remores

reveal the complaints were all satisfactorily resolved:

1979 . 1980 (Jan.=Aug.)

Color 30 15
Taste and Odor 99 90
Pressure 106 41
Meter Leak 325
Service Leak 113 78
Main Leak 92 63
Pvt. Plumbing 314 209
High Bill 291 742
Other 447 324

Total 2,517 1,809

In October 1980 the staff inspected applicant's service
area. The staff considers applicant's service to be satisfactory.
Findiacs of Fact

1. Applicant's service, conservation pregran, pump cfficiency
program, and water quality are satisfactory.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
vears 1981 and 1982, together with an annuval fixed rate of decline
in rate of return of 0.67 percent for 1983 due to operational

ctrition, reasonably indicate the results ¢of applicant's future
operations.

3. The compilation o0f adopted quantities and the adopted tax
calculation are contained in Appendix B to this decision.




A.59867 ALJ/EA/jn

4. Rases of return of 10.97, 11.19, anéd 11.24 percent,
respectively, on applicant's rate base Zor 1981, 1982, and 1983
are reasonable. The related return on common eguity each year

is 14.00 percent. This will require an increase of $248,900, or
3.43 perceat, in annual revenues for 19815 a further increase of
$249,800, or 3.32 percent, for 1982; and a further increase of
$195,000, or 2.51 percent, for 1983.

5. The adopted rate design is reasonable.

6. Dme inercases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justificd; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ £from
shose prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

7. ohe further inereases authorized in Appendix A should be
appropriately modificd in the event the rate of return on rate base,
adjusted to reflect the rates then in elfect and normal ratemaking
adjustments <or the 12 mmnths ended September 230, 1981 and/or
September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return
found reasonadle by the Commission foxr applicant during the
corresponding period in the most recent rate decision or (p) 10.97
perceat for 1981 and 11.19 percent Zor 19%2.

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided
by the following oxder; the adopted rates are just, reasonable,
and nondiscriminatory.

2. Beecause of the immediate need for additional revenues, the
effective date of the following order should be the date of signature.




A.59867 ALJ/ZA

SRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant,
Dominguez Water Corporation, is authorized to file the revised
rate schedules for 1981 shown in Appendix A attached %to this
order. Such £iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.

The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four davs
fter the date ¢of filing. The revised schedules shall apply
only to service rendered on and after the effective date therco:f.

2. On or after November 15, 1981 applicant is authorized
to f£ile an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the step rate increases for 1982 shown in Appendix A attached to
this order or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform
cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment £rom Appendix A
in the event that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted %o
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratenakiag adjustmcdts
for the twelve months ended September 30, 1991, exceeds the lower
of (a) the rate of return Zound reasonable by the Commission for
applicant during the corresponding period in the then most recent
rate decision or (b) 10.97 percent. Such £iling shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed
and approved by the Commission prior to becoming effective. The

£fective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than
January 1, 1982, or thirty days after the £iling of the step rates,
whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to ser-
vice rendered on and after the effective dase thereof.

3. On or after November 15, 1982 applicant is authorized %o
£ile an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, reguesting the
step rate increases for 1983 shown in Appendix A attached to +his
order ox to £ile a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents




A.59867 ALJ/EA

per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appeﬁdix A in the
event that the rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the
rates then in effec¢t and normal ratemaking adjustments £or the twelve
nonths ended September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate
of return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during
the corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision or
(b) 11.19 percent. Such £iling shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved
by the Commission prior to beconing effective. The effective date
of the revised schedules shall be n¢o earlier than Januvary L, 1983,
or thirty days after the £filing ¢of the step rates, whichever is
later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after the effective date thercof.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated F €8 18 7&8? q\at San Francisco, California.

V. i2d,

(Cpmmissioners




A.59867 RR/IC/1n

AFFENDIX A
Qage 1L oL S

Dominguez Water Corpornticn
SCEEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabie o all metered water service excepting metered Irrigaticn
service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance, and vicinity,
los Angeles County.

RATZS

Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

FOr 5/8 x 3/L~1DCh DETEL svvvesererscsacccsosorcacsrsoccnsnsnsvanesd 230 (I)
FOI‘ 3/1"-13011 meter YR R I I Y Y Y RN YR N YR I 3050
Fer 1-10Ch DEVET «ccevcereccsceccticcciocrncncarcrrencncec. 5.0
POJ.' l‘}‘-iDCh metel' P YT Y Y T I Y T Yy n-50
For 2-40CH MELET secsccacasvsrecracarcrrccocsonsscsssocccsens LF00
For 3-11!011 mwr Y Y Y A YT XX XY R RS AN TN RSN NN NY ) 38-00
For LbeinCh METET covvcsssecsssccrcrssnncsnsssccnnnvosecenes 49.00
FOI' 6-inCh metcr P N N N N Y T T I NN Y Y AN AN Y N NN Y NN NN 82-00
For 8-inCh DETET covecrvrose cevecacnsnesscsnssssscsane 120.00
FOI' lo-inCh memr LW N N NN ZY SRR PR N RN P NN NN NNERNNENEREERY NN N lslm !
For l2=-inch meter .cceccecces cecssccrsrsenssnsnscssanse 23200
For 18-40CH WETET sevceeccncsasssccccrcsscasscosnsacrnsscens 34800 (1)

Quantity Rate:

Fiﬂ‘.‘ﬁﬁ 300 Cﬂ-f%-, per lm Cu-f‘t- sSesonees Posowcnovnony 0-% (I)
NQX'C J"99.’7’00 C‘u-ft-, Per lw Cu-:t- s sastiadransenssneass LN 4 0-1#65 ‘
O'VCI' 500)000 Cu-f'ﬁ-, PC:." loo Cu-ft- X RN NN NN R NN RN NN NN NN NN R 0-355 (&)

The service charge applies to all metered service coodections, to 1t Iis
added the charge for water used during the month at quantity rates.




A.5986T RR/3C/ in

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Dominguez Water Corporation
SCHEDULE NO. 3M

METERED TRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered irrigation service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Lopg Beach, Torrance and vicinity,
Los Angeles County.

RATES

Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

FOZ’ l—iDCh mctcr IR R RN N N N N R R N I R O R A N $ 5.%
For 15+1DCh DMETEY vevvescvcesoscrasavascvoscsnsssncnconace  11.50
ror 2=1DCh DETEY .cccevevverrsocrccocancnccescsssansennnse 19.00
FOI' 3-ib¢h meter L N N N N N N Y TS 38-&
For Uadneh DETEY cevrceecvevsscnrcncsrccncsnrrocccnnsonss L9.00
For GellCh MELEL covovevectcoanrrocannssosnroarnnresnoncs 82.00
For G=10Ch DETEr tocevcneece 120.00
For 10=-1DCh WETEY .evvesescacnccvvecccscunonnsonsssnassses  L155.00
FQ:'.' m'LQCh :Icter I R N NN Ny Y Y Y Y Y s Iy Iy 232-00
For 18-1DCh WELET soevceccrocsansncarsorccnsscsconcecseass 88.00 (I)

Quantity Rate:

Per loo c‘u.ft. (AR R N N N N N N YN RN NE YWY 0-358 (I)

Toe service charge applies to all metered service connections, to 1t is
added the charge for water used during the mopth at quantity rates.




A-59867 BR/JC/4n

APPENDIX A
Doge 3 0f §

Dominguez Water Corporation

SCHEDULE NO. SCT

CONSTRUCTICN FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o umpetered service £0r CODSTIUCTLOD PUrposes.

TERRITCRY

Approximately 35 square wiles located south of the City of Los Angeles,
20rth of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach, and
west of the Los Apgeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. Included
are portions of the Cities of Torrasce, Los Angeles, and Long Beach.

RATES

For campaction of earth or £411, per cubic vard of £41) ....

Por ccopaction of earth in backfilling trenches per
cubic ym o: b&cwm * 8 &0 OSSPSR EPOPEE IR PS IS e e ad T

For construction purpeses in tracts exclusive of £
compaction, and applicadble only €0 tracts where the
developer undertakes the construction of all or a
‘substantial portion of the houses in the tract, per
gross acre of develoPment cececsccessccscersocacsnccrss




A.59867 RR/JC/in

APPENDIX A
Page b of S

Deminguez Water Corporation

AUTECRIZED INCREASE IN RATES

70 SCEEDULE NO. 1

Zach of the following dincreases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated dave by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rates in effect on that date.

Rates to be Effective
Le=lac2 l-l-o’z

Sexrvice Charpge:

For 5/8 x 3/4e=inch DETET cevvececcscaceneveccnessas $ 0.10 $ 0.05
For " 3/heinch DETAT sevceericocrcsnrennnceasee 010 0.10
For 1-10Ch DETEY +eevecescsscrcrevasascncss 0.20 0.20
For 1%=10CH DETET cecevseevenscrncrecesssoss 04O 0.30
FOI‘ 2-5.3&1 mcter [ R RN Y NNy Y NN N Iy 1-00 1.00
FOI‘ 3-12012 metcr IEE T TR NN NN EFEFENFEE YN NN NS l.m l-oo
For LainCh MELEY sovecccrcssccvanrococncans 2.00 1.00
FOZ‘ 6-iBCh mcter [ Ny Y Yy N 3.00 2.00
For 8ninch DMELET tccresaccccssccracrecnrane L.00 3.00
FOI' lo-iDCh memr [ EEX R RN EFN YN RY FEFENFYEE Y N ¥ 5.00 l‘.oo
Tor 12eflCh DETET ceevevcccrascrcnsocacsnons 3.00 6.00
For 18einCh MOLET seevcoccssarccacsncnserees J12.00

Quantisy Rate:

Fmt Bm cu':t'i PCZ' 100 C'd-‘.“&- SFonsnss
‘“em )"99’700 Cu-ft-, Pc:' loo C’dof@- LR RN N
Over 500,000 cu.f%., per 100 cu.ft.




A.S986T RR/JIC/4n

AFPENDIX A
Page S oL 5

Deaminguez Water Corporaticn

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

TO SCEEDULE NO. 3M

Each of the following increases 1o rates may be put into effect oo the
indicated date by £4ling a rate schedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rates in effect oo that date.

Rates 0 be Effective
L=lac? del=Dd

Service Charge:

FOr L1=230H DELET eeeecesvnceacavsccssoocnsnnancs 90,20 $0.20
For 14-10Ch DETET -ceevsccccacscveccsrsencnsosass 040 0.20
Tor 2=10¢h DELEY ..ccrcscccvecarscncssssonscccsss L.O0 1.00
For 3-48¢h DELET cevrerccccceccsssccssscsancreee L.00 1.00
For L-inch meter cesssssssconnncsnsassssen 2.00 1.00
FOr G-i0Ch MELET cececnvessoccccsssssrvasncncnmns 2.00
For 8-1i8Ch DETET -reesesssercrccnccvossasencncsns : 3.00
POr l0=iDCh DOLEY serccacsscscscsrsransvsscscsane 4.00
FOI‘ le‘inch me"er SeomSRRRPIPRRNECLGsRRARREYTRIRAGT Y s.w
For 18-inch meter ceceemecnsscosarssrennnnss 11.00

Quantity Rate:

PCJ.' lw C‘.Z..‘.'t.. IR N P N N R R R R RN R R Y NN




APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 6

Dominguez Water Corporation

COMPARISON OF MONTELY RATES

GCENERAL METERED SERVICE - SCHEDULE NO. 1

Current: Proposed Rates Adopted Rates
Item : Rates*: 168 : 1982 : 19&3 1981 = 1982 : 1902

Service Chargze
For 9/8 x 3/beinch meter
For 3/k={nch meter
For l-inch meter
For 1-1/2-{nch meter
For 2-inch meter
For 3=inch meter
. For Leinch meter
For 6={neh meter
For 8-inch meter
For 10=-inch meter
For 12«inch meter
For 18-4inch meter

“ -

L3

3888388838483

$ 2.45
2.70
6.30

12.20
21.00
40.00
52.00
87.00
127.00
160.00
2u6.00
370.00

2338833833884Y
38838

638

ERE g o

X
R?u)cnthJ\nLolu

ho

P
oW
@FP\R
> O

b9y
!—'0

R
W
ER

Quantity Rate

First 300 cu.2t.,per 100 cu.ft.
Next 499,700 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft.
Over 500,000 eu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft.

The Service Charge applies to0 all metered gervice
connections, to it is added the ckarge for wvater
used during the month at quantity rates.

* Current rates were effective July 2, 1980 vy
Resolution No. W-2666 in Advice Letter No. 103.




A.59867 RR/75/4n

APPERDIX B
Poge 2 of 6

Dominguez Water Corporation
COMPARTSON OF MONTHLY RATES

METERED TRRICATION SERVICE - SCHEDULE XO. 3™

Current: Provosed Rates : Adopted Rates
Item :Rates® : 1O0L : 19¢2 : 1962 : 1681 : 1982 : 1903

Service Charpge

For l-inch meter $ 6.00% 6.508% T7.003
For 1-1/2-1nch meter 13.00  14.00
For 2-inch meter 21.00 22.70
For 3-inch meter 42.00 u5.40
For li=inch meter 55.00 $9.40
For 6-1inch meter 91.00 98.30
. For 8-inch meter 134.00 144.T0
. For 10-inech meter 168.00 181.50
For 12-inch meter 259.00 280.00
For 18-{nck meter 385.00 420.00

+

g‘»ﬂt\ﬁg'ﬂo\

)
j
O
£
L]

w
o

8

888%

ERDEpseEEw
i
£
8
S2RANERR o

]

838838338%%

33333388

%2
88
34

Quantity Rate
Per 100 cu.lt. 0.343 0.361 0.376

o
0
b
e
3
o
o
w
s

The service charge applies t0 all metered
service comnpections, to it 45 added the
¢harge for water used during the month at
quantity rates.

* Qurrent rates were effective July 2, 1980 by
Resolution No. W-2666 in Advice Letter
No. 103.




. .598%7 B8/33/in

APPENDIX B
Page 3 0f 6

ominguez Water Corporation
METERED WATER SALES USED 70O DESICN RATES
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Quantity
Blocks

—(eeE)

0-3
3"‘5;000
Over 5,000
Subtotal

Metered Irrigationm:
PCr ccy .......... (A AN A E L NN NRENE FYFY N Y Y Y]
Total

1/ Includes irrigation meters




AFPPENDIX B
Page 4 of 6

Dominguer Water Corporation
ADQPTED QUANTITIES

Net~to=-Gross 2.058%

Federsl Tax Rate Le4

State Tax Rate 5.5% (for both test years)
Uncollectibles Rate 0.49%

Pest Years
Offset Items 1981 1962
1. Purchased Power:

Total Production Cef 6,490,400 Cez 6,490,400 Cer
. Acm-fee‘t 11"}% AOFO lu,m AJF-

Eectric:
Southern California Edison Company
Total Cost $ 613,500
XWh 10,598, 400
Eff. Sch. Date 12/2/80
$/kWh Used 05789

$/xwn
Iz effect on 12/2/80
Basic Rate (composite)  .0L355
ECAC QLS13
Muel Bal. Act. -.00121
.00003
00023
00016




A.5686T RR/13B

APPENDIX B
Page S of 6

Doninguez Water Corporation

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

2. DPurchased Water:

West Basin MWD
Total purchased water
Acre=feet
Date rate eff.
$/A.F. used
Purch. Water cost

Irrig. credit
Total Cost

Pump Tas = Replepishment Tax:

C & WB WED
Total Production
Intitlement
Replenizhment Tax Rate
Total Assessment

Expense Payroll:
Operation & Maintenance
Administrative & Geperal
Total

Expensed Payroll Taxes

Employee Bepefits:
Pensions & Benelits

Ad Valoren Taxes

Ad Valorem Toxes

Test Years

© 1981
8,595,500

19,733 A.F.

T/2/80
115-60

$ 2,281,100
$ 14,000

$2 267,1.00'

1982

» 500 Cef

19,615 A.F.
7/1/80
$ 2 :12%;;‘80
-12,600

$ 2,254,900

Cer 8,

Test Years

=

1L4,900.0 A.F.
:!.h »900.0 ALP.
s 6.oo/A.z='. 3

$  238,k00

L,062,300
7

$ 4,857,200
$ 59,000

$ 207,300

152

14,900.0 A.F.

lh,goo.o A.F.

16.00/A.F.
$ 238,400

Vg
$ 4,982,200

$ 65,100

$ 226,80

Test Years

6L
$ 168,200

1982
$ 177,600

1680-81

1.25%
$ 13,145,700

108182 198282
1.275% 1.30%
$ 13,512,700 $ 1k,068,600

Tax Rate
Market Value




APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 6

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATION

Dominguez Water Corporation

: Test Year 1981 H Test Year 1982
H CCFT d FIT H CCFT : FIT
(Dollazs in Thousands)

QOperating Revenue $7,503.1 37,503.1 57,768.9 37,768.9

EEBsnses

Operation & Maintenance 4,063,5 4,063.5 4,124,8 4,124.8
Administrative & General 754.4 754.4 815.5 815.5
Taxes Other Than Income 227.5 227.5 242.9 242.9
CCFT 0 125.8 0 129.6

Subtotal 5,045.4 5,171.2 5,183.2 5,312.8

Deductions from Taxable Income

Tax Depreciation 569.5 639.5 610.0 685.0
Interest Expense 577.3 577.3 625.5 625.5

Subtotal Deduction 1,146.8 1,216.8 1,225.5 1,310.5

Net Taxable Income (CCZT) 1,310.9 1,350.2
CCFT @ 9.6% 125.8 129.6
Net Taxable Income (FIT) 1,115.1
FIT @ 467 513.0
Graduated Tax Adjustment ’ -18.1
IT¢ -115.9

379.0




